Whereas, according to the United States 
Department of the Interior, New Mexico has 
twenty-two million three hundred sixty-nine 
thousand five hundred thirty-one acres of 
land eligible for payments in lieu of taxes; 
and 

Whereas, New Mexico received forty-one 
million four hundred thousand dollars 
($41,400,000) of payments in lieu of taxes from 
the Federal Government in Fiscal Year 2020; 
and 

Whereas, technology now exists to more 
accurately determine the property tax 
equivalency value of all federal lands in the 
State; and 

Whereas, according to the Congressional

[...]

manner, including the development of tech-

nologies to promote the responsible develop-
ment and use of Wyoming energy; and 

Whereas, the federal government owns al-
most one-half (1/2) of the surface acreage 
within the state of Wyoming and more than 
forty-two million (42,000,000) acres of mineral 
estate in Wyoming; and 

Whereas, federal decisions and actions ban-
ning, pausing or significantly reducing the 
production of energy negatively impact the 
economy of Wyoming and the livelihoods and 
wellbeing of Wyoming’s residents;